








BRIEF.

Application of

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

)

o/ k

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

/

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

Raleobonrolisndnit v- o CF. o e R s

Term of enrollment___,_________.,.,.h/,/(;w

Printed by Carlizsle Indians.



Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Ageney)

For and in eonsideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at. a y JEaeaTh )

T /883

; date of birth... (Zet7f ..

(‘!ex)

(Tribe)
R— == .
NAME OF FATHER Living of . DEGREE OF
(Both Tridian and English) Dead TRIBE : BAND InpIAN Broon
— el - —_ e — -

I, JyiZvs s AVl -, do hereby voluntarily consent and agreeto___ ... .

enrollment in said school for a period of 7 FAANC L .years, and also obligate myself to abide by all

(No less tha 3)
the rules and regulations for Indian SCZ% 8 : - T
The said child has been enrolled in"the followmg schools

A DATE OF DATE‘. oF | - i o "
NAME OF SCHOOL el Sios iy CAUSE . GRADE
C— ..................................
[ 1
4 ] ‘
e s e

© T (Parent, guardian, or nextof kin)
P O address; .. f LV atag g Gy
T

Two Witnesses:









S>3

REPORT OFCéi/‘ aﬁi{ /F 7 r”b’é/ : pupil of Carlisle Indian
School, who went .%Zﬁf%’{//j “to lwe with ffw J / “ .«ﬁf/‘/

(Patron)
O T e . ) .

o Post Office) (County)

T — / /%é 1274 ... Railroad Station
Conduct T i ? a WﬁWVC : %M/gffd&;m

Health . Al )5

Cleanliness .

L7793 001 51 ) M SN O 0
Sitagtion of Room o
Condition o RooMic. v nmna e 00 I

Congdition of Clothing. ..o it e O ST
Wages - e

Are careful accounts kept by patron?

Are careful accounts kept by pupil? .. N :
Number of days at school .. .

Distanee 16 Sehooll o Gy T slet £ o T e R

Grade or quality of school .

Name and address of teacher . .

Qualifications of teacher .

In what grade was pupil at Cariigled R S

In what grade is-pupil at pregent?... . e SE I

Attends what church and Sunday school? . TS0 R

Distance to,church. .. ... ... e

Is there a Catholic chureh in locality?..

Who compose patron’s family . . . L

What other help is employed?. .. . s =

Locality of home. . ... o S S O r ok Tl W

Home life and environments . ... .. o N . e

Trade at 8chool ... o = ENEE SO0 N T

Nature of work . oo o e

Pupi’siage e Experienee sp e B oo = 2 oSNNI b S = T




LY
]

Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:




REPORT OF...(ll) ol i Joi0i2s . pupil of Carlisle Indian

7/ :
School, who went .~ tolive with ;} PR e Mt T OB Dot
N {Date) (Patron)

o

of .. L ATALL2 /I,, 4 -__ ,
(Post Office) (County)

Conduet ... ... WALl . S Tt St OAA I e W
0057 1 S .

Cleaniliness ..o A A O GeAL . . PULE,

Beonomy ... ... ...

Situation of BOOW . it O PP A

Condition of Room ... .. . LA
Condifion'of Clothing. . .. .. . .ehi .. G HWAEL ot s
2 N RS R 217 0, 1

Are careful accounts kept by patron? + I o AN e, W o
Are careful accounts kept hj' EEPH o o 0 e e e i SRS SR St SR
Number of days at school ... .

Distance to school .

Grade or quality of school

Natne and addressiofteaeher . .. oo parn

AT T L (RO BV EC Ve £ 12 U oo, sy B s b o

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle?

Inwhat gradeispupil at preseat? —_ = gy e
Attends what church and Sunday school?. [ ./ 74
Dlatance to church. ~ L ({ {in L L

p— *\it’ {

Isd:ﬁere a' Gathol_lc church in lbcallty'?

I
/
{’r‘ ﬂ”#}'! ol

A LAl /"’/ﬂ/f) ??,/"'/—"

Who compose patron’s family?. . Al A4D A= ol AAZAL. T . Lrraa

What other help is employed? ... ool e
Locality of home

Home e andE enyvirenmoentR. . oo e ctne o LS S e
Tradeat gehool............ocopc e

(4,

Nature of work. ... ... S22 80 G A~ LN IR

B A e e e



Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:
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P il ()
i I o S A e R |
B0 Y ot Pt Zg it £ ol PR SR e, Tl S A S

2

=~

¢ p)
School, who went ... . ... tolive with ~7722 .,

(Date)

L

( 27

/" (Post Office)

- (State)

Conduct

B R

oo o..... pupil of Carlisle Indian

s Ve, =
Wl s

e
wire.... Railroad Station

Health ...l ey L

Ability

Cleanliness ... GFETZ e

Reonomy ..o

Situation of Room

Condittorraf Reom .o Sl AR e e e el B BT MG i g

Condition of Clothing

Z

IWERERE oo S e e e R

Are careful accounts kept by patron? ...

Are careful accounts kept by pupil? . =

Number of days at school .. .

Distaneeto BENOOL oo sasetni bkt b i b R NG RS S SN S

Grade or quality of school .

Name and address of teacher o .. &

Qualifications o teacher . . e S e

T what grade s papil At e e

Inwhat 'grade s pupilat-present . . . e ol e
Attends what church and Sunday Behepll. . omonn RN L
6,7 Tt e R R L

Is there a Catholic church in locality? . ... ...

Who compose patron’s family? . . ... 70, 2z el

What other help is employed? ..

Locality of home

Hornaditerand enyrBRmBhbE: o i B e L S I ST - O e O W N

Y vy T ) [ e, L T e T

0 YT 05 B0 5 e s I s R A N L

Pupil’s D —— P enee: . S



Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:
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(f’ 7 3 0 CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION |
" - May 24, 1907 o
This certifies that Elizabeth J f’-;{,’-’*-”—;-—-g-;; _____________________________________________
has made the following record in ... carlisleiNIndigg:”tho‘ﬂ ________________________
SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RaATING.
Ll R L 1st Voc. SRR - 1
_..General Exercises it SRS
________ Acithmetie L
.. Industrial Geography e
o Agtevivere) Boteey o A 72
HZ e U N NPT e 150 Py MRS T S W v 81 |
________ e A S el et -
1D v L W CL A S . =i el Y U sl O BT O, el e G -
Weportmentite m L o R e BT S e P N
DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH OF TIME 1N EACH, RaTING,
and XK is not eligible to pursue work in the f#€0ond Year Vocational grade, academic; and

6—4050 e Superintendent. Prineipal.
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Oct. 16th, 1914,

» The Pine in m‘?.’

Sty ﬁ' D-.

b : mw in your letter that her allotment benefit money be
_ held intact no farther consideration need be given her re-
N quest &% this time,
1za ';...'_'ﬁummmmmmmsmw
of the m it mm m w




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Pine Ridge Agency, S.D.
October 9, 1914
C.E.Bizpa, Smpervisor in Chsrge
Csrlisle, 2=,
Desxr S5ir:

Replying to your letter of the 5th instant
in reg=rd to funds of Elizabeth Jamis will ssy that her

funds are a21lotment benefits now $483.93 and are drawing 4%
interest subject to vayment. If she wishes to make

a2 time deposit of a part or all of the money the bank will
pay her 5%.

If you recommend, $100 could be transferred to the

scheol, but in nearly all cases these young people should j
| leave their asllotment benefits on deposit until their education |
is complete and they are ready to make a home for themselves or

| to snter some kind of business. ;
; The young people sre not 2ble to Dbuild snd fur-
nish even good and comfortable homes for themselves, and
it would seem better to have these sirls learn economyx in
the school and have better homes a little later when the
education is completed.

@fi your recommendation o portiem of the momey will

be transferred to éarlisle and the balance made a time

jEFoaslt, The work of this office is seo great that we

prefer to have the matter mettled new for the whole year,




A copy of letter received from the young lady is enclesed
fof’your infermation. Please return it for our files.

Elizabeth Janis is enrelled and allotted on Pine Ridge.

Regpectfully,

JILB Superintendente

Enecl.



T -

July 16th, 191%5.

lrs, Laura Levaring,
Xyle, South Dekota,

My dear Mrs, levering:

Upon receipt of pour letver of June the

27th I aaked our school physicien 1o make ne & re=

port regarding your daughter's health end the cire
oumstanges under whieh she was piven permissiocn fe
g0 $0 an outing howme, He has issned & statement as

18 copied bLelow;

"Blizabeth Janis has been auffering
with irregular menstruation over since
ghe has boen &t Cerlisle, Sometime
la8t winter Dr, Allen recormmenied that
ghe have a #light onerction 4o relieve
the condition, but after trying to ged
condent of the parents, the sans wad ro=
fused,

Flizebeth wae examined for the country
on April 16th, 1913, and %k was found
then to be in good physical condition,
sxcent the above condition, which we
thonght would be beneritte& by the country
air, Other girls having the same trouble
have been relieved by going on the outing
gystem,"

I have also been informed that Rlizabeth

has been sent to a farm home where the work is light.



ehildren, so that Fligabeth's ad-
'M aiup _' en exbra helper. In view

; $he exporience will mesn en outing for
; food then that given here, end the enjoy-
‘hgr 1ife and air it is my opinion tmm
i}e deprived of the privilege. However, your

jon when I hear from you again,

Very truly yours,







/
R T : ;
/ L

| ,t';- Mg h
S RN A




Mr., John M. Brennan, _
Superintenient, The Pine Flidge Ageney,
Pine Fidge, 0. D

My dear §ir:

I weturn herewith two forms that were sunbnitled
ne Tor the signatwre of Bligabeth Janis by iMr, Shook,
the Farmer under your Jjurisdiotion at Kyle. He ex-
plained in his letter thsal the forms are to be nsed
in cormecetion with other papers 8o that the Raward
Junis allotment ean be adveriised for aale, ERllzabeth \
hed been notified of the conbemplatsd stle hy her people
and is willing that %$he sale shall be nmade.
Yary ragpectinlly,
Encls,
HKXM, sung

and &’-'ﬂt ®



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Kyle, South Dakota,

January 12, 1914,

Mr, Moses FPriedman,
Supt,. Carlisle Indlan School,
carlisle, Pa,
Dear Bir:

Enclosed herewith is @ blank form for the
gigrature of Elizabeth Janls if she wishes to sell her
share of her father, Edward Janis! allotment, Her slster
and the other helrs in this estate desire to sell the land
and 1f she wishes to sell her share the land will be
advertised, Please have the blank signed before a Notary
or yourself and return same to the Bupt, Pine Ridge Agency.

Resgpectfully,

Farnmer,.

GT



§oC

‘DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Omaha Agency, Macy, Nebraska.
March 17, 1914.

Superviseor O. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pennsylvanie,
Dear Sir:

Mrs. Levi Levering desired me to write to you
and ask that her daughter Elizabeth Janis be allowed to
come home for the summer vacation. She says that Mr. Fried-
man promised her that Elizabeth could come home for the
summer vacation after she had been in attendance for three
vears.

She asks that you write to her about the matter
so she can send the money to pay the expenses of the trip

if Elizabeth is allowed t0 come home.

Respectfully, i
/ S - 97 e - | -
SEF. Clerk in Charge. \\R

See letter addressed to Mrs, Levering March 20th, 1914

-

Lthll,



Merch zOvh, 1914,

Hre. levi Tevering,
Omehe Agemy, Haoar, Naby,

Your recuest 50 have your &aughter, Hlizabeth
Jenis, return home for the mummer vaostion heg boen
forvarded to me by Mr. Mertindale, and &% his euggest-
ion I anm writing youn %o the sffnet that such errange-
menth ocan he completed ot the ¢lose of this school rear
in Jume, It will be nooossary %0 sond &n amount that is
snffiodaent to covar Blisabeth's transrordation home and
with which & tioket oan be provided for her use at the
termination of her period of leave, B8ixty dollars ghould
be sulfiodent to pay for the tranaperiation and should
allow Blizabeth &n smrle amonnt fovr incidental treveling
expenties enroute howme,

Tary truly yours,

R¥H, Supervisor 4n '@hiwaa. '

Gopr 40 ir. Hartindale.



Carlisle, Pa,, April 7th,

Mr, J. R, Brennan,
Pine Ridge Ageney, S. D.

Dear Sir:

I expect to go home in June and wish to provide myself
with the necessities that I need, Therefore, I would be pleased
to have you send me forty dollars in due time that I may purchase

the necessities before I go home,

I anm,
Yours trunly,

ELIZABETH JANIS

Carlisle, Pa., April 7th, 1914,

¥y dear Hr, Bremnan:

Elizabeth has beon =
_ 7 iven nermiss
:gguzgggﬁrb§onths, g0 I resPGEEfullﬁ recormend that +h
d by her be forwarded to me for nae'éﬂ is ;agngrggnunto
g i .pr-

viding, of course, tha - P
used For auch pﬁrpoaﬁ.ghe has fuanis to her oredit that may be

ion to0 retura home for

Very reapectfully,

HKH.
Supervisor in Charge.



March 18th, 1914.

dr.Jdohn R.Brennan,
Supt. Pine Ridge Agency, 3.D.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 8th, encloeing treasury
warrant in the sum of 558.3°2 in favor of Elizabeth Janis
for her andorsement and return to you. The warrant ls

2ndorased and enclos2d herewith.

Very respactiully,

W.H. M, Supervisor in charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S« Dak.,
March 6, 1914.

Supt. Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Penn.

Sir:

Enclosed herewith find warrant lio. 4668 drawn
on the Treasurer of the United States for 8556439 in
favor of Elizabeth Janis, of this regservation, who is
attending Carlisle School. Please secure her endorse-
ment on this warrant and return seme to this office as
this money has to be deposited and expended under super-
vision.

Very respectfully,

RTP
Encs. (1) ,,gl//?”ﬂfi/ 02\@&})4%%%&5?/”/

CJ Superintendent.



Ll g

. th Junis does not have any mm to m
“this 18 %o state tnat on Mareh the W
; for an amount of 656,59 was returned
afPice to bo ninced to hor credit. It s
that she wishes to draw.

Vory respactfully,

Supervisor in Charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
4 UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Pine Ridge agongy, S.d.
April 15, 1914
O,H.Lipps, Supervisor,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:
_ “Replying t6 the Jetter of Elizabeth Janis
to which is added your recommendation, will say that there
are no funds on deposit with this office to the crecdit Of this
young 1ady. Martha Janis with whom she is enrglled here has

funds and it is likely ZElizabeth is referring to her funds,

ectfully,

Superintendentes




e

¥r, John . Brennan,
Saperintendent, Pine Widge Agenoy,
Pine Ridga, . D,

¥y dear S5ir:

Blizabeth Janis has heon seen &f this cffice ro-
garding the matter rou brought o ry atiention in yowr
fayor of Arril the 28rd and dhe has advised mo that her
mother will provide the funds required to nay for tranf-
portation home for the summer wacation. Nlizabeth's ternm
of enrolment does not end this year and for that reason
ghe will have to pay for her {ransporbation %o teke the
trin eontemplated.

#1izabeth does not have any funds %0 her eredit &%
this sehool, and if it is &% &1l wdvisable that she ghonld
use & part of the a1lotment benefit funds now Yo her credit
with yon I respectfully recormend that &n smount of 850,00
be allowed her. If it is sent en_aa a "$rangfar of funds"
the expenditure will be supervised.

Yery respectfully,

H¥J, Superviser in Charge,

e



oy

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S.D,
April 23, 19p4

Superintendent Carlisle School,

Garlisle, Fa. .
Sir: ;

Since writing you & warrant eigned by Elizabeth
Janis has been received,. fhis represents her allotment

benefits and is given to each allottee for the purspose
of establishing them in pemanent homes., There is
enclosed a letvter from Omaha Agency asking that funds be
sent this young woman for expenses home ,

It would seem that if the term of liss Janis has
expired that transportation would be provided by ithe schobl
for her retur, In case of 111 health there is no
doubt that the young woman would be retumed to her home,

At this distance it looks as if Mrs. Levering
ghould provide the funds for a trip to Omaha Agency if
gshe wishes a visit from her daughter this year.

Plecase advise this office whether in your judgment
$60 should be transferred to your school for Elizabeth
danis for the purpose noted sbove when the funds are

allotment benefit funds.

ectfully,

/?M%Z/&z% et

JB Superintendent,
Encl "
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June 3rd, 1914,

Mrs. Levi Tevering,
Heey, Nebraska,

My dear Madam:

I regret to aﬁvim thet onr local ticket agent
could not get the required authority to route rour
daughter's tiecket thru Sioux Gity, so arrangements have
been made for her to accompany Fvelrn and Alice Springer
thra Omaha,

Hoping that this will reach you in time fTor you
o plan accordingly, I anm,

Yery truly yours,

HEM, Supervigsor in Charge.

s



May 21st,i9i4.

Superintendent,
Pine Ridge Agency, 3.D.
BDear Sir,
I have your favor of the 18th, encClosing CheCk
of B0.co transfer of funde afCount Bilzabeth Janis.
ReCeipts for ihe same encClosed herewitih.

Very respe®tfuliy,

W.H. M, ' Supervisor in Charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S.D,
May 18, 1934
O.H.Lipps, Supervispr in Charge
Carlisle, Pa,
Dear Sir:
Enclosed I hand you check No. 173 Cottonw

wood Stgte Bank in:your favor for $50 to transfer funds

of Elizaveth Janis from Pine Ridge to your school.

Respectfully,

Jlltr 27 cort—

Superintendent.
Encl,
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Garlisle, Pa.

Mey 6th, 1914,

Elizabeth Janis: "

1 submit below for your information & copy
of & letter that was addresged to me by Surerintendient

Brennan of the Pine Nidge Agency On May the 2nd:

"Replying to your letter of the 27th
in regard to funds of filizabeth Janis, will
say that as 8oon &af ine benefits can be de=~
poasited 350 will be transferred to your school.

ve are instructed to impress upon these
voung people that allotment benefit funds are
given thenm %o assist them in establishing per-
menent nomes for themselves and for that reé-
son the funds of students have been held until
their education was comnleted,"”

Very respectfully,

HXM. gupervisor in Charge.




L -
\)\._..-f
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S.D.
Nay 2, 1914

0.H.Lipps, Supervisor in Charge
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir: I . Al
Replying to your letter of the 27th in regard
to funds of Blizabeth Janis, will say that as soon as the
benefits can be deposited $50 will be transferr;d to your
school.

We are instructed to impress upon these young
people that allotment benefit funds arc given them to
éééisé_them in establishing permanent homes for themselves
and for that reason the funds of students have been held
until their education was completed.

Respectfully,

;7,./ (’XT;EK%/V/&WV—

Superintendent.




Hey £8%h, 1914,

0 to bo wied in paying tremsporiation for Klizabeth
nis's visit at home Auring the vacation monthe, The

Yory $ruly youra,

Supervieor in Charge.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

e

Omehe Agency, lMacy, Nebraska.
May 26, 1914,

Mr., O. H, Lipps, Supervisor,

Carlisle, Pennsylvan f;«s

m«w ,,f
Deer Sir: .

Herewith gao oo sent by Mrs. Levi Levéring
for the return of Elizebeth Jagnis for the summer vacation.

peotfully,

I Wit

BAM/F, Clerk in Charge,
1 encl.



Augnst 20th, 1914,

Riss Rlizabeth Janin,
Hacy, Rehraska.
Ry dear Friend:

I am having frenspertation placed %o your
order ot walthill, FNehraska, no that you ean refurn fo
Garlisle in time %o resume youwr sftulles on the opening
day of schorl, September the Jsf, 7The ticke$ should be
available for yowr use within several days affer the re-
calpt of this lefter and I hope i%t will be comvenient for
you %o come on withoud delay,

Pransportation hes alse been placed Tor Rellle
HEallowell, so that yem twe girls can arrange te come fo
Cariiale fogather,

Hoping %0 hear soonm Trom you yoursell that the
swmer has been & pleasant $#ime Por you, I an,

Very truly yours,

oL, Suparvisor in Charge,

{Copy o Superintenlent Young)
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Nov. 18th, 1914.

Mr. John R. Brennan,
SUperintenden$ Pine Ridge Ageney,
Pine Ridge. 8. D.

Dear Sir:

The letter attached hereto is respectfully
forwarded with the recommendation that Elizabeth
Jgﬁiglg_raquaat be given favorable considersfion and
that the amount of twenty dollars desired by her be
sent to me to be placed %0 her oredit in our echool
bank.

A charge of 25 cents per lecson is now made at
Carlisle for piano lessons end Elizabeth desires to
ugse & part of the amount requested to pay for such
service.

Very respectfully,

HEM, Supervisor in Charge.
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November 37th,1914.

Mr.John R.Brennan,
Superintendent,
Pine Ridge, S.D.
Pear Sir,
I have your favor of the 23rd, enclosing check

of #50.00 to Credit the account of Elizabeth Janis.

Recaipte for the same are enclosed herewith.

Respectfully,

W.H.M, Supervisoxr in Chargs.



T T ——

e 3

A

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Ageney, S.D.
November 23, 1914
0.H.Lipps, Smpervisor
Carlisle, Pa-

I'.Q
i

Referring to your letter of the 18th instamnt
sscount of Elizabeth Janis, will say that there is enclosed
gheck #283 Cottonwood State Bank in your favor for $560 for
purpose of transferring +this amount from Pine Ridge to
her zccount at your school.

Please explain to the young woman that it is not
the wish of the Indian Office nor of this office refuse to
allow the use of her funds to complete her education and
for that reason the balance of the $100, amount allowed
for one year to be transferred to a pupil's aceount, is
sent to you. Please return receipts when signed.

Respectfully,

Superintendent,

JLB
Enel.
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January 8, 1915.

Justice of the Peace
¥illiow Grove, Pa.

3iri-

I enclose herewith a bill for wages due one of
my Indian pupils, Zlizabeth Janis, which I ask that you coflect
Trom Mrs. May R. Saylor whose post ofTice address 1s Willow
Grove, Pa. and whose nearest rallread peint 1s Heaton, Pa.

1 have sent rdﬁ@gﬁed-'duns' to this party and
have sent a representative Trom the schoel there three different
times, to wake this ccllection but sc far have failed to get
the $8.50 due this gir.

I will appreciate your help in this matter,

Very truly yours

Supervisoer in Charge.
NRD

Inc.






Oect. 22nd, 1915,

iir, John R, Brennan
Superintendent, Pine Ridge Agency,
Pine Ridge, 5. D,

My dear Sir:

Elizsbeth Janig has come to this office with a re-

guest that we find oul for her what has boen done about
gelling the land thal belonged to her deceased father, Mr,
BEdwerd Janie,

Elizebetlh was advised by her sister thet the land would
be so0ld this summer, but has not heard anything more about
the final outcome of the reported transaction,

Will you please let me have a report in the matter to
be conveyed to the young lady?

Very respectfully,

BEK. Aot ing Superintendent,



January 8, 1915,

Eliznbenn Janis. a pupil of the Carlisle Indian Scheel, was placed

with Mra. May B. Sayler, ¥illew Grove, Pa., on the 13th of June,.
1913, to work for wages under our OQuting system, and remalned
thers until August 29th, 19I3. According to reperts sent in by
rs. Saylor, the statement of wages and expenditures Tor that
time 1is as Tollowsi-

Yageg sarned Memdea Balance due
June $3.60 $ 1.50 § 2.10
July 5.25 1.75 3450
August 8.20 5.30

2020
$ 8.50



Deo, 1l4th, 1915.

Mr, John K. Bremnan,
Superintendent, U. 8, Indien Agency,
Pine Ridge, 5. D,

By dear 8ir:

¥hen the petition for partitioning the Hdward
Janis allotment was brought to the alttention 0fs§££52:
heth Janis 8%t this school she stated that she under-
stood her stepmother wag not to share in the father's
eatate. Flizsbeth seems to have bean informsd to that
effect by her asisters snd other advisors when the step-
wother eontracted another marriage.

In order that the girl can be sstisfled, will you
please let me hear from you in regard to the matter? The

papers you forwarded will then be properly executed ard
returned to you,

Very respeetiully,

HXH, Aeting Superintendent,




Jan. 3rd, 1916,

Y. Brennan,
-y Ua SQ Il}aim Agm@y;
‘Pine Ridge, ©. D.

8ir:

3 *hen the contents of your Mr., Landman's letter
- of the 20th ultimo were brought to RElizabeth Janis's
attention she stated that she will sign the papers you

forwarded here with your letter of October the 26th,
Sueh asction has bheen taken by HElizabeth and you
will find enclosed herewith all the papers in the case.
Very respectfully,

Encl,
HEM. Aoting Superintendent.
5 r £ b CJ 7 “~_ |
s TR e <
, -’//
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me iidge Indien igency

I have your letter of December 14, 1915,
ging inguiry for Elizsbeth Janis, & pupil in your

school, relative to the petition for pertitioning
the Biward Janis sllotment, you stating thet Elizebeth

wistes to be satisfied as to the right of her step-
mother to inherit in her father's estate. 3
In reply I beg to sdvise that this matter
wes tsken up &t the time of the hearing and the papers
were a1l forwarded to the Secretary of the Interior
ﬁ&r.his fiﬁal decision. He held that the wife of
Bdwsrd Jenis was entitled to share in this estate
end there is therefore no way that she can be excluded.
With the esbove explanation I trust Wlizabeth
will sign the papers forwarded to you.

Very respectfully,

JOHN R. BRENNAN

Aeting Speri ntendent.

| -
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
'UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Pine ¥idge Ageney, S. D.,
October 26, 1915,

D. De Huff,

Acting Superintendent,
Carlisle, Pa.

Vear Sir:

Replying to your letter of October 22nd, in re-
gard to the sale of the Edwerd Jenis sllotment, inquiry
concerning which wa=s made by Elizabeth Janis, you will
f£ind enclosed & petition for partitioning this allotment
and blank applieation for patent in fee and competgnay
form, all to be f£illed snd signed by Elizabeth Janis. The
descrintion of the sllotment given in the application
should be the same &s that given for the share of Blizabeth
Jenis in the petition, snd the allotment number will be
the same as given there., a8 soon as these papers are pronerly
signed and returned here all of the papers in this case will
be forwsrded to the Department for setion.
espectfully,

perintendent.

GT
5 encls.
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Septembar 17%h,1915,

Mr.Jehn R,.Brennan,
Supt. Pine Ridgs Agency, S.D.
Dear Sir,

I have your favors of the l4th, enclosing
checks of #loo.00 eaeh transferring this amount to
cgedit the account of Flizabsth Janis and Mollie Chief.

No receipte were enclosed for remittance of
YMollie Chief. Receipts however similar to thoss of
Elizabeth Janis were prepared and snclosed herswith.
| Respsotfully,

REM Superintendent,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

#4071 Pine Ridge Agency, S.D.

Sept. 14, 1915 w;&gh_

O.H.Lipps, Supt,
Cerlisle, Pae.

Dear Sir:

State Bank in your favor for $100 account of Elizabeth
Janis for purpose of traunsferring this amount of her
gllotment benefits from Pine Ridge to your school.

As sdvised in former letters the funds on deposit
to credit of these Indisns are u¥suslly allotment
benefits and are ziven to assist in establishing them
in permanent homes of their own and for that reason
they should not be used@ for purchease of unnecessary
clothing or for ~vacation trips unless the health of
the depositor demands. Elizebeth Janis has a balance
of $353 on deposit with this office, $200 having now
been transferred to the school. Please sign and

return the enclosed receipts.

Respectfully

JLB Superintendent.

Enecl.




e
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S.D.
June 2, 1916
0.H.Lipps, Supt.

Carlisle, Pa.

m Dear Sir:

This office is in receipt of letter of Elizabeth
Janis with your approval asking that additional funds
S i
be trensferred to your school.

Records show that on Sept. 13, 1915, $100 wes
transferred to your school of the allotment benefits of
BElizabeth and sccording to tﬁe Rules and Regulations no
further transfer can be mede until after July, lst.

Elizsbeth should maske the request at that time and

it will receiv prompt attention.

Respectfully,

J1LB Superintendent.



June 7th, 1916,

Ellzedeth Janis;
L —— et

Plouge find copied below the letter that wes ade
dressed 4o me on the 2nd inetsnt by Superiniendent Drenmen:

"faie office is in wecaipt of lettsxr of
Mlizebeth Janis with your spprovel asking thal
edditionel funds be tronsferred to your sghool,

Rocords show that on Sept, 13, 1615
was tyensforred to your school of the silotment
tenefits of Elizabeth and according to the Iulss
and Re tions no further tranafer cen be mede un-
%11 after July lst,

21izaboth shonld make the request ot thal time
and it will recoive prompt ettention,”

YVery respectfully, :

hisis) 09 Superintendent,



_ y returned to you hevewith the application
in fee thet was executed some time age by
3 and with which there ie now erclosed the




_ TES INDIAN SERVICE
‘Pine Riage gency, 5.D.

May 2, 1916,

o Carlisle Indiem School, : | s
4 : 3T P ACjar:Lis;L'g, Pa. |
Dear Sir:-

“I &m enclosing herewith a blank form, 5-106 used
in connection with reports on spplications for patent in
fees, and on which I would like to have you meke & report
concerning Elizabeth Jenis who is now mx & pupil sttending
your school. Any additional report regarding her competency

~ in letter form will be apnreciated.




Lo o gt
e 13 s

June 30th, 1916,

desr Bir: "
nm.mummummzm
f%'”mmuwummmwmmw
 wee trensmitted here with your letter of Jume £7th in
-mmznwhmm“mmm
fes which were signed by him in his officisl cepeolty.
If the signature cannot be sceepted plesse send
an!‘mﬂﬁmmmﬁtiaM

end when e true copy hes been made we will try to locate s
My, DeRuff,
Very respectfully,
1 R e Foe : NARA APPRO T S Sl
i ?JL" > 'T‘HFEt‘zii:‘..iHrj-l_l" e ng

COMPLEY

&
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Pine Ridge #geney, S.D.

June &7, 1916.

Mr. John D. DeHuff,
gcting Superintendent,
Carlisle, Pennsylvanis.
Dear Sir:-

This is to aclknowledge receipt of your report
in conneetion with the applié&tion of‘Eliz&beth Janis,s
Pine Ridge allottee now attending your schoadl, for a pat-
ent in fee covering part of her allotment.

I am return for your signeture, one of the
copies which you failed to sign. Kindly sign same &nd
return to this Office in order thet the papers may be

forwarded to Washington for the action of the Department.

Very respectfully,

OCR. Superintendent.




SRR

July 19th, 1916,

¥rs. Leurs Levering,

Maoy, Nebr.
My deer lisdem:

Upon receipt of your lotter of the 17th instent
with reference to the time when your daughter, Plizabeth
:m, mey be oxpected at your home she wag seen at this
office snd then steted that she is plenning to come home
gome time mext month, Blizabeth stated further that efter
she has enjoyed @ brief visit with you she wants %o go on
to her grendmother's home st Interior, South Dakots, be-
cauge the sged lady's physicel comdition is such that she
is now in need of the help that Bliusbeth could give.

You will be notified at & later date when %o expect
Hlizeboth end it is hoped in the meanwhile jyou cen arrange
to got elong satisfactorily without her.

Very respectfully,

oo, Super intendent,

{Copy to Supt. Brennen,)






- 1 have your faver of the 3lst, emclosing

B -l.J.:r .

g s




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge fgzency, S. D ,
July 31, 1916.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:
Enclosed find check No. 437 on the Cottonwood
State Bank, Cottonwood, S. B., pcct. No. 4071, drawn in
your favor for §50.00 for deposit to fhe account of

Elizabeth Janis. Please s8ign and return the enclosed

Treceipt.
pect fully,
WM’M\_’,/ :
Superintendent .
GT

Encl,




October 38, 1926

Mr, J, R, Brennan, Supt.,
Pine Ridge Agency, S, D,
Dear S8ir:

One of éur pupils, Miss El s;beth is, re~
quested me to get some information in regard to her land.
It appears that Elizabeth got information in some way
that a certain party ‘as trying to lease her land, She
claime that she has written her relativee but can get no
reply., Will you please investigats this matter for her?

She also adviees that her cousin, Richard Gar=-
nett, wrote her and etated that he had the trust patent
for her land, 8he does not know how the patent came
into his possession and would like for you to get it and
eend it to her,

Yours very truly,

Superintendant,

CVP:LG
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;/5 0 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pine Ridge Agency, S.4.
Nov. 16, 1916.

. 0. H. Lipps, Superintendent,
Carlisle Indien School,
Carlisle, Penn.
Dear Sir:-
I transmit herewith, for delivery, fee patent INo.

550844, issued October 17, 1916, in favor of Blizaheth Jenis

who is now enrolled &t your school, &n heir of Edwerd Jenis,
deceased Pine Ridge sllottee Fo. 2605, covering the N/2 of NE/4
of Sec. 31, Twp. 43 ., Rng. 40 W., 6th. P.IL., 8.D., containing
80 scres.

Kindly deliver the patent to her when she has signed

the attsched receipts in duplicate, and return receipts to this

office.

regpectfully,
Enel.
OCR Suvnerintendent.

Copy to L. L. Smith, Farmer,
Medicine Root Dist,
Kyle, So. Dak.




'16th, I am returning herewith tie receipts for
Ho45508%%, , properly signed by Ell

m
|
|
W
|
!




December 11, 1916.

Mr. John R. Bremnan, Supt.,
Pine Ridge Indian Agency

Pine Ridge, S. Dakota.
Dear lir. Brennan: X

On the 5th of ﬂotoboébl wrote you relative to
Elizsbeth Jannis, & pupil of this sechool who claims that
Wmmwﬁwmmwww‘f
she has some money at your agency. I have had no en-
swer to this letter and Elizabeth has come to me again
asking me to remind you of her deisres regsrding this

money. Will you please let me hear from you?
Very truly yours,

/B _Fuperintendent



53¢

Dotober 5, 1914,

Mr, John R, Bremnan, Supt.,
U. S. Indian School,

Pine Ridge, S, D.
Dear Mr, B?annan:

Elizabeth Janis, a pupil enrclled at this school
from NOrth Dakota, has requested me to write to you regard-
ing some money she claims is held at your agency belonging
to her, She seems %o think'that she would like this money
transferred to her oredit here and placed on interest, but
I have told her that in my opinion the money is already
drawing a better rate of interest than we would be able
t0 secure for her here. Any information that you may give
me regarding this matter will bes conveyed to Elizabeth.

Very respectfully,

OHL:SR Supervisor in Charge.






DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.
SUTING SYSTEM

“R. DENNY, Manager,

‘M. Jouwstox, Girls’ Agent

Mgr. D. H. Dickry, Boys' Agent.

January 8, 19I5.

Elizavbeth Janis, a pupil of the Carlisle Indian Schoeol, was placed
with Mrs. May R. Saylor, Willow Grove, Pa., on the 13th of June,,
1913, to werk for wages under our Quting system, and remained
there until August 29th, 19I3. Accoerding to reports sent in by
Mrs. Saylor, the statement of wages and expenditures for that

time is as follows:—

Wages earned Expended Balance due
June  §$3.60 $ 1.50 -$ 2:10
July 5425 .- 7 %450
August 8.20 5:30 2.90

$78.50



IR RS ve ™ Ay

January 11, 1917;

HI.SJ. R'Pgrenn:n.

upte Pine Ridge Agency
Pine Ridge, SeDe

Dear Sir:

Janie, one of our pupils from your

agency, has received a letter from G. H. Lange, of Rapid
City, S.D., saying that he wishes to buy the lend for which
she has a patent, paying her §5.00 sn acre for the same and
that he also wante to rent her gunarter for & period of five
years, giving her 10¢ per acre for each yesr. As Elizabeth
thinks this offer is not good and before taking any action
with Mr. lange. she vould like to have your advice regard-
ing this matter. She came to me ard I sdvieed her to have
the matter referred to you as I too thirk that the offer

is very smell.

We will appreciste an early reply from you.
Very trulyyours,

D/R Chief Clerk in Charge.










-
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE 5 3 O

Fine Ridge Agency, ©. D.,

December 15, 1918.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir;
Find enclosed check No, 478 on the Cottonwood
State Bank, Acct. yo. 4071, drawn in your favor for 450.00
for deposit to the oredit of Elizabeth Janis. Please
8ign and return the enclosed reééiﬁt; In regard to

letter of October Bth, 1914, you are informed that this

letter was in regard to her receiving a higher rate of

i\ | interest on her money and was answered on October 9, 1914,
_ % [ Since that date, a total of %150.00 has been teansferred
Tf% k‘ for deposit to her account, in addition to the check en-
1\"*\.1* closed herewith,

Respectfully,

[l ez N

Superintendent.

GT
Encl,
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' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SEHV[CE‘.-_

Pine Ridge Indiesn Agency

Pine Ridge, S.D.
Janusry 16, 1917,

Mr. C. V. Peel,

Chief Clerk in Cherge,

. Carlisle, Penn.
Dear Sir: |

I have your letter of Jeaausry 11, 1917, meking

inguiry for Eli zabeth Janis as to the reasonsbleness of
the price of $5,00 an sore effered forthe purchesse of
an 80 aere tract to which she received s ratent in fee,
and 10 cents an acre for & lesse covering her own
ellotmest, and beg to adviee that the offer of $5.00
&n acre is very reasoneble. Our sppreisement of this
treet, to which Elizabeth receiped aipatent, was $250.00,
end you will note thaet at $5.00 an sore she would receive
$400. Ag to & grazing lesse for 10 cents an acre on
her own allotment, this slso is fair, Should she con-
templaselling or leasing this office will be pleased to
offer its services in order thet proper Protection might

be given, and the full amount of the considerstion received.




April 9, 1917.

Prolesed Tind oheck No.%99 on the Gotton=
m State Bank, Account No.%07) Tor $13.87, drawn in
faver Of m«uq.m & Danforth for Atteorneys! fees
adg of Znily 71bbitts, properly signed by
Flizaboth Janis, a pupil of thls sohools

s - o
e =
Tl Superintendent.
e b
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Pine Ridge Agenecy, 8. D.,
April b, 1917.

Supt, John Frencis, Jr.,

Carlisls, Pa,,
Dear 3Sir:

Bnelosed firnid check No. 499 on the
Cottonwood State Bank, Acct No. 4081 for
$13.87, drawn in favor of Gamble, Wagner
& Danforth for Attorneys' fees in the case
of Emily Tibbitts.

Please have the check properly signed
by Elizabeth Janis and return to this office
for delivery.

Very respectfully,




- 27
4 3

April 28, 1917.

¥r. Smith
Dlﬂﬁl‘lﬂt ?&mirgf\'ylﬂ. 3.]3..

Dear Siri-

Elizabeth Janils comes to me with a

request that I write you relative to her trust
ratent which 1s at present in the hands of her
eousin R:lmrd Garnette of Kyle. She tells me
she has written her cousin to send it to her
but he has not done 30. Will you please get
this from ¥r. Garnette and send it to
Elizabeth,

Thanking you for any help yeu can
give Elizabeth, I am

Very truly yours

Superintendent.



i

Hay 1 1917«

¥r. Henyry Lange
nanid Ciiyy O« De

Dear Slrie

_Blizaneth Janis, a pupll in tnis
seheol, 1as come t&n@ with a reguest that I
write you relative to asome leage money whion 1s
dus her from yous Inefigreed to lease hor
quarter sectfion to you fer grazing purpﬁa&a
at ten ooats per acre, with the understanddiig
that she was to receive her meney when the
agresment was mades Will you please let me
hear Trom you regarding this az ‘1izabeth is

mzw:lﬁ anxtous to know what you are geing
Lo doe |
Very truly yours
Superintendent.
# o
m ;, g,

’
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May 12, 1917.

¥r. Henry Langs,
Rapid City, SeD

Leay Siy:
I enclose herewith one copy of

the lease which Elizsbeth Janis has gigned.

The other copy she will retein
a8 per your instructione.

Rlizabeth alsc received the check
for $22.30.

Yery truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



ﬂ OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTHIAL SCHOOL
Na ude

M/QW Home Address M M an /g/_,o—u%z

Enfr:}lce /y Entrancs //— 3 —_— // Shop

Patron 2 Locality
.:Z < ? e m
Address R. R. Station
Recommended by Grade in
School
Grade of Home Church
z

Date

Date of fe g —
Outing ,5 "_\/ 25 Returned(o— 13 == fd Wages

v

i Sk

4-929-[§ L

_YAWMAN & ERBE MFG. CO., ROCHESTER, N. Y.

Days in
Schoal

Conduct

Ability

Health

Earnings

978 |

FE

AY

|
I
4
|
|

JUNE JULY | AUG, | SEPT. OCT. NOV.

TOTAL OR
DEC. | AVERAGE

441037 3M, 400



Name of Student

Age at
Entrance

Patron

Address

Recommended by

Grade of Home

Date of
Outing

Date of
Entrance

Church

Date
Returned

WMAN & ERBE MFO. CO., ROCHESTER, N. Y. a

OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL

Shop

Locality

R. R. Station

Wages

Grade in
School

Home Address

JAN. FEB. MAR, APR. MAY JUNE

Days in
School

Conduct
Ability
Health

Earnings

JULY

AUG.

Tribe

SEPT.

OCT.

NOV.

TOTAL OR

DEC. | AVERAGE

TAAIOAT M. 4.00
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